

Steve D. Larson, OSB No. 863540  
Email: slarson@stollberne.com  
Steven C. Berman, OSB No. 951769  
Email: sberman@stollberne.com  
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 227-1600  
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Michael A. Caddell (admitted pro hac vice)  
Email: mac@caddellchapman.com  
Cynthia B. Chapman (admitted pro hac vice)  
Email: cbc@caddellchapman.com  
John B. Scofield, Jr. (admitted pro hac vice)  
Email: jbs@caddellchapman.com  
Amy E. Tabor (to be admitted pro hac vice)  
Email: aet@caddellchapman.com  
CADDELL & CHAPMAN  
628 East 9th Street  
Houston, TX 77007  
Telephone: (713) 751-0400  
Facsimile: (713) 751-0906

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION**

RICHARD LEE SMITH *individually  
and on behalf of persons similarly  
situated,*

*Plaintiff,*

v.

MATT MARTORELLO, *et al.*

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:18-cv-01651-AC

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO  
MARTORELLO'S  
OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS  
AND RECOMMENDATION**

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO MARTORELLO'S OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS AND  
RECOMMENDATION**

STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.  
209 S.W. OAK STREET, SUITE 500  
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204  
TEL. (503) 227-1600 FAX (503) 227-6840

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT PROTECT MARTORELLO ..... 2

III. SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS ..... 5

    A. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that the Court Has Personal  
        Jurisdiction over Martorello in Oregon..... 5

    B. The Magistrate Judge correctly found that Oregon law applies to the  
        predatory lending scheme. .... 7

        1. The loans originated off the Reservation. .... 7

        2. Tribal law does not apply to a dispute between non-Tribal members  
            that arises from off-Reservation conduct. .... 10

        3. Oregon’s strong interests in protection of its consumers from abusive  
            lending practices requires the application of Oregon law..... 13

    C. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that the Choice of Law and Forum  
        Selection Clauses in the Loan Agreement Should Not Be Enforced..... 15

        1. The Tribe does not have a well-grounded interest or the legal authority  
            to enforce the choice of law and forum selection clauses of the form  
            loan agreement. .... 15

        2. Tribal law does not provide a forum for Smith’s causes of action  
            against Martorello. .... 15

        3. There are no grounds or foundation for an “exhaustion of tribal  
            remedies” as to Smith’s claims against Martorello..... 17

        4. Even if tribal jurisdiction existed under *Montana*, the terms of the  
            adhesion contract are unenforceable. .... 19

        5. The Magistrate Judge correctly found that the prospective waiver  
            exception invalidates the application of choice of law and forum  
            clauses. .... 20

    D. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that Oregon Has the Most Significant  
        Relationship to Smith’s Dispute and the Greater Interest in Application of Its  
        Laws. .... 21

    E. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that Smith Adequately Pleaded  
        Claims for Martorello’s Violations of RICO. .... 22

        1. The abusive lending at usurious rates caused injury to Smith and the  
            Class. .... 22

2.	Martorello’s orchestration and oversight of the lending enterprise was the proximate cause of Smith’s injuries.....	23
3.	The detailed allegations about Martorello’s misconduct are more than adequate to establish a predicate RICO act and a RICO conspiracy. ....	23
F.	The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that Smith’s Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment is Well-Founded in Facts and Law. ....	25
G.	The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found that Smith Has Properly Pleaded Claims for Declaratory Relief.....	26
1.	The Court should disregard and/or overrule Martorello’s objection to proceeding without the settling Tribal entities.....	26
2.	The terms of the Virginia settlement do not preclude Smith from seeking injunctive relief and monetary damages from Martorello. ....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aetna Cas. Sur. Co. v. P & B Autobody*,  
43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 26

*Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.*,  
983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe*,  
204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 27

*Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 16, 20

*Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... 18

*Brice v. Plain Green, LLC*,  
372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... *passim*

*Buster v. Wright*,  
135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) ..... 11

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... 13

*CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 1

*Colo. v. Western Sky Fin., LLC*,  
845 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 9

*Colonial Leasing Co. of New Engl., Inc. v. Pugh Bros. Garage*,  
735 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
CV-157522-JFWRAOX, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 14

*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
No. V1507522JFWRAOX, 2018 WL 485963 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2018)..... 22

*Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.*,  
941 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 20, 21

*Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.*,  
16 F. Supp. 3d 605 (M.D.N.C. 2014) ..... 26

*El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie*,  
526 U.S. 473 (1999)..... 18

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441 (1908)..... 3

*F.T.C. v. Payday Fin., LLC*,  
935 F. Supp 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013) ..... 13

*Fidelity Sec. Corp. v. Brugman*,  
137 Or. 38, 1 P.2d 131 (1931) ..... 14, 21

*Fleischhauer v. Feltner*,  
879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 26

*Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.*,  
268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17, 18, 19

*Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2019) ..... 24, 25

*Gibbs v. Stinson*,  
421 F. Supp. 3d 267 (E.D. Va. 2019) ..... 24, 25

*Gingras v. Rosette*,  
No. 15-cv-101, 2016 WL 2932163 (D. Vt. May 18, 2016),  
*aff'd sub nom. Gingras*, 922 F.3d 112 ..... 3, 6, 24, 25

*Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.*,  
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 3, 4, 9, 26

*Granberry v. Greer*,  
481 U.S. 129 (1987)..... 18

*Hengle v. Asner*,  
433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020), *appeal filed sub nom.*  
*Hengle v. Treppa* (4th Cir. Mar. 26, 2020) ..... 3, 4, 9, 25

*Htaike v. Sein*,  
269 Or. App. 284, 344 P.3d 528, (2015)..... 25

*Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 17, 18

*Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC*,  
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 9, 12

*Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA), Inc. v. Burr*,  
932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 15

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.*,  
419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 26

*MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
CV 16-2781, 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017),  
*aff'd*, 883 F.3d 220 (3d. Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 1

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145, 93 S.Ct. 1267, 36 L.Ed.2d 114 (1973)..... 12

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
572 U.S. 782, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 3, 4, 26

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 3, 10, 11, 12

*Morris v. Hitchcock*,  
194 U.S. 384 (1904)..... 11

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co v. Crow Tribe of Indians.*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 18, 19

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 10, 15, 17, 18

*Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs.*,  
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 1

*Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dept. of Fin. Servs.*,  
974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

*Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.*,  
769 F.3d 105, 113 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Pacific Bldg. Co. v. Hill*,  
40 Or. 280, 67 P. 103 (1901) ..... 14, 22

*Parnell v. W. Sky Fin., LLC*,  
No. 4:14-CV-0024-HLM, 2014 WL 11460814 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2014)..... 9

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 10, 12, 13

*Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork*,  
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*Reeves v. Chem. Indus. Co.*,  
262 Or 95, 495 P.2d 729 (1972) ..... 19

*Sanders v. Robinson*,  
472 U.S. 1014 (1985)..... 18

*Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC v. Gingras*,  
114 S.Ct. 856 (2020)..... 3

*Shapiro v. Think Finance, Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-7139, 2018 WL 637656 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2018)..... 6

*Solomon v. Am. Web Loan*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Va. 2019) ..... 4

*Solomon v. Am. Web Loan*,  
No. 4:17-cv-145, 2019 WL 1320790 (E.D. Va. Mar. 20, 2019)..... 24, 26

*State ex rel. Suthers v. Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans*,  
205 P.3d 389 (Colo. App. 2008)..... 9

*State ex rel. Swanson v. Integrity Advance, LLC*,  
846 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)..... 9

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians*,  
807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*,  
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 18

*Sundance Land Corp. v. Community First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
840 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*United States v. Hallinan*,  
No. 16-130, 2016 WL 7477767 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2016)..... 9

*United States v. Howell*,  
231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 10

*United States v. Reyna-Tapia*,  
328 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*Vahora v. Valley Diagnostic Lab. Inc.*,  
119CV00912DADSKO, 2020 WL 1061470 (E.D. Cal. Mar 5, 2020),  
*appeal dism’d sub nom. Vahora v. Valley Diagnostics Lab., Inc.*,  
20-15512, 2020 WL 3441040 (9th Cir June 3, 2020)..... 17

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer*,  
515 U.S. 528, 115 S. Ct. 2322 (1995)..... 20, 21

*Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,  
546 U.S. 95 (2005)..... 4

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 11

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*,  
329 F. Supp. 3d 248 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 8

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*,  
No. 3:17-cv-00461-REP, 2020 WL 6784352 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2020)..... 1, 8

*Williams v. Lee*,  
358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 11

*Wisconsin v. E.P.A.*,  
266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 13



**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961(6) ..... 16

OR. REV. STAT. § 82.010..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Constitution of the Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of  
Michigan, art. V, § 2(a) (1997)..... 16

Tribal Financial Services Authority Comm. Regs. 1.1 § 4(b) ..... 16

Tribal Financial Services Authority Comm. Regs., Reg. 1.1 § 4(c)..... 16
